# 205071

0 598 HO

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL	·	07/03/2007	Bank:
ASSOCIATION	INC.		

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, INC.		
Street Address:	1450 TECHNOLOGY LANE		
City:	PETALUMA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94954		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2050710	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS
Registration Number:	1744566	WORK RITE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)659-1559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734-623-1938

Email: trademark@dickinson-wright.com

Correspondent Name: Dickinson Wright PLLC
Address Line 1: 1901 L Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-3506

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Nishi		
Signature:	/John C. Nishi/		
Date:	07/24/2007 TPADEMARK		

900082615 REEL: 003588 FRAME: 0017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Sec\_Release\_Norwest\_Credit#page1.tif source=Sec\_Release\_Norwest\_Credit#page2.tif source=Sec\_Release\_Norwest\_Credit#page3.tif source=Sec\_Release\_Norwest\_Credit#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003588 FRAME: 0018

# PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 3, 2007, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("WELLS FARGO"), successor in interest to Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. f/k/a Norwest Credit, Inc., ("NORWEST").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NORWEST and WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("WORKRITE"), fka Workrite Ergonomic Accessories, Inc., were parties to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which WORKRITE granted a security interest to NORWEST in the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by WORKRITE to NORWEST, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) (and intellectual property relating to same) set forth on Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto (the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, NORWEST and WORKRITE recorded such security interest in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 1999 at Reel 1876, Frame 0062 (trademarks) and Reel 9843, Frame 0978 (patents); and

WHEREAS, Norwest Credit, Inc. changed its name to "Wells Fargo Credit, Inc." and has conveyed all of its right, title and interest in the Security Agreement to WELLS FARGO; and

WHEREAS, WORKRITE has requested that WELLS FARGO release its security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. WELLS FARGO hereby releases its security interest in and to all of the Patent and Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the patents and trademark registrations referred to in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit B</a> annexed hereto, and the goodwill of WORKRITE's business connected with the use of and symbolized by such patents and trademarks.
- 2. WELLS FARGO hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to WORKRITE, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by WELLS FARGO, all of WELLS FARGO's right, title and interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the patents and trademark registrations referred to in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit B</a> annexed hereto and the goodwill of WORKRITE's business connected with the use of and symbolized by such patents and trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003588 FRAME: 0019 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WELLS FARGO has caused this Patent and Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor in interest to Wells Fargo Credit, Inc., fka Norwest

Credit, Inc.

By: Name:

Toseph G. Colianni

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) SS

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 29th day of July, June, 2007, by <u>G. Colianni</u>, who is a <u>Senior Vice Pres.</u> of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of said national banking association.

DAVIO B. CLARK
Notary Public
Mirrosota
My Commission Expires January 31, 2010

David Black

(Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Release and Reassignment)

# **EXHIBIT A**

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. Patent No. 6,565,055 on the Tilt Adjustable Keyboard Support, filed on October 14, 1998 (application no. 09/172522).
- 2. Patent No. D410,453 on the Keyboard Support Having Movable Mouse Extension, filed on September 30, 1998 (application no. 29/094354).
- 3. Patent No. 6,045,098 on the Personal Computer Keyboard Support Having Movable Mouse Extension, filed on October 14. 1998 (application no. 09/135322).

### **EXHIBIT B**

# **TRADEMARKS**

- A. Registered Trademarks
  - 1. WORKRITE ERGONOMICS logo Reg. No. 2,050,710
  - 2. WORKRITE logo Reg. No. 1,744,566
- B. Unregistered trademarks of the Company:
  - 1. PINNACLE
  - 2. The Company's flying "I" logo.
  - 3. MOUSEABOVE
  - 4. LEATHERRITE
  - 5. SUEDERITE
  - 6. POWERLIFE
  - 7. MONITORMOVERS
  - 8. WRISTRESTER
  - 9. FOOTRESTER
  - 10. FOREARMRESTER
  - 11. CLAMP-ONS
  - 12. RITE-IN-LITE
  - 13. BANANA BOARD

fb.us.2152350.05

**RECORDED: 07/24/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003588 FRAME: 0022